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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

 

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 

Date of Incident: April 3, 2016  

Time of Incident: Approximately 6AM – 9AM 

Location of Incident:  

Date of COPA Notification: January 25, 2019 

Time of COPA Notification: 12:53PM 

 

Officer Daniel Otero (Officer Otero) and Detective Patrick O’Malley1 (Det. O’Malley) 

responded to complainant ’s residence after she reported that there was an unknown man 

inside her home. The officers obtained the pertinent information required to generate a case report. 

During their response and unbeknownst to Officer O’Malley,  provided Officer Otero her 

personal email address. Officer Otero emailed her a few hours later and arranged to return to her 

home after his tour of duty. Upon his return to ’s apartment, the two engaged in sexual 

activities that  reported were without her consent.  

 

II. INVOLVED PARTIES 

 

Involved Officer #1: Daniel Otero, Star 10058, Employee # , DOA Apr. 

24, 2004, Field Training Officer, Unit 018, DOB , 

1976, Male, Hispanic 

 

Involved Officer #2: 

 

Patrick O’Malley, Star 21333, Employee # , DOA 

Aug. 26, 2013, Detective, Unit 610, DOB , 1987, 

Male, Caucasian   

 

Involved Individual #1: 

 

, Female, Asian 

  

 

III. ALLEGATIONS 

 

Officer Allegation Finding / 

Recommendation 

Officer Otero 1. It is alleged that on or about April 3, 

2016, approximately between the hours 

of 6:00 a.m. and 8:00 a.m. at the 

Not Sustained 

 

 

 
1 Detective Patrick O’Malley held the rank of Police Officer at the time of the incident.  
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location of , Chicago, 

IL, Officer Daniel Otero vaginally 

penetrated  with his penis 

without her consent in violation of 

Rules 2, 3, and 8.    

  

2. It is alleged that on or about April 3, 

2016, approximately between the hours 

of 6:00 a.m. and 8:00 a.m. at the 

location of , Chicago, 

IL, Officer Daniel Otero removed 

's pants and underwear 

without her consent in violation of 

Rules 2, 3, and 8. .  

 

3. It is alleged that on or about April 3, 

2016, while responding to a burglary 

call documented under RD# 

, Officer Daniel Otero used his 

position for personal gain in that he 

obtained an email address from  

, the victim of the burglary in 

violation of Rules 3 and 4.  

  

4. It is also alleged that on or about April 

3, 2016, Officer Daniel Otero permitted 

a person not on official police business 

to ride in a Department vehicle without 

being authorized in violation of Rule 36. 

 

5. It is also alleged that on or about April 

3, 2016, Officer Daniel Otero engaged 

in an improper sexual relationship with 

, the victim of a crime that 

Officer Otero responded to in the course 

of his duties as a Chicago Police Officer 

in violation of Rules 2 and 3.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Not Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Not Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Not Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY LOG# 1092474 

3 

 

 

IV. APPLICABLE RULES AND LAWS 

 

Rules 

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impeded the Department’s efforts to achieve its policy 

and goals or brings discredit to the Department.  

 

Rule 3: Any failure to promote the Department’s efforts to implement its policy or accomplish 

its goals. 

 

Rule 4: Any conduct or action taken to use the official position for personal gain or influence.  

 

Rule 36: Permitting any person not on official police business to ride in a Department vehicle 

unless its specifically authorized.  

 

V.     INVESTIGATION 

 

  According to Case Report ,2 on April 3, 2016, at approximately 3:10 a.m., 

responding officers Otero3 and O’Malley4 responded to a “Peeping Tom Call” at the location  

. Upon arrival,  related that she was sleeping inside of her studio apartment, 

when she was awoken by movement and light. She observed an unknown man holding a cell phone 

and staring at her.  related that she ran to her neighbor’s home and called the police. She 

also reported that the offender stole her iPhone 6, wallet, and purse. Officers interviewed ’s 

neighbors and canvassed the area. There was no forced entry to her home, and  believed that 

she failed to lock the door before she fell asleep.   

  

  COPA conducted a joint interview5 with the Chicago Police Department of 6 on 

January 28, 2019.7  related that on April 3, 2016, her apartment, located at  

, Chicago, IL, was burglarized. , who lived alone at the time, indicated she woke 

up in the early morning hours to find an unknown person inside her apartment. The intruder left 

her apartment and  called the police. Two male officers arrived on the scene. One of the 

officers was Officer Otero, whom she never met prior to that date. The officers entered her 

residence and began investigating the burglary. At one point, Officer Otero's partner went out of 

the apartment to look at the fire escape where the offender may have exited. While the partner was 

looking at the fire escape, Officer Otero offered to help  later at her apartment, which  

believed meant he would be nice and a comfort to her after the burglary.  indicated that 

 
2 Att. 5 & 6  
3 At the time of the incident, Daniel Otero was a Patrol Officer. His current rank is Field Training Officer. 
4 At the time of the incident, Patrick O’Malley was a Patrol Officer. His current rank is Detective.  
5 COPA and CPD conduct joint interviews on limited occasions when there are both criminal and administrative 

investigations into the accused officer’s conduct. Joint interviews are conducted with the interviewee’s full consent 

and understanding of each agency’s separate and distinct role.  
6 Att. 4, 14, and 32 
7 Due to  no longer residing in Chicago, COPA was unable to obtain a sworn affidavit for her. Therefore, 

COPA submitted a request for an affidavit override, which was approved. See Att. 37 & 38.  



CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY LOG# 1092474 

4 

Officer Otero told her not to tell his partner what he said to her and she complied. The officers 

were at her home for approximately twenty minutes conducting their investigation.  stated 

that she still did not feel safe and decided that she would go to a nearby Starbucks. The officers 

drove her to the Starbucks, and Officer Otero escorted her inside, while his partner remained in 

the car. While inside, Officer Otero asked  for her email address, which she provided to him. 

 gave Officer Otero her email address rather than her phone number, because her phone was 

stolen during the burglary. Officer Otero then left the Starbucks, and  stayed for about an 

hour before walking home.   

 

   Approximately two to three hours after leaving the Starbucks, Officer Otero emailed  

asking if he could still come over, to which she agreed. Officer Otero arrived at her studio 

apartment at approximately 6:00 a.m. Officer Otero was not in uniform, but rather wearing a beanie 

cap, zip up Cubs jacket, and pants. Officer Otero entered her apartment, and they talked, while 

seated on her couch. Officer Otero noticed a bottle of whiskey on the shelf and suggested that they 

have a drink. He then went to the 7-11 store that was located downstairs from ’s apartment 

and returned with a bottle of Coca Cola, which they mixed with the whiskey.  estimated that 

the first drink contained approximately two shots of whiskey, but she did not recall how much 

whiskey was in the second drink. They each consumed two alcoholic beverages in total. At some 

point, Officer Otero offered  a cigarette, which they smoked on her fire escape.    

 

  While on the couch, Officer Otero touched  on the arm, but no other contact occurred 

at that time. Also, while they were on the couch, Officer Otero pulled up his shirt to show  

his gun, which was in a holster towards the front of his waist and told her not to be afraid. She did 

not know why he showed her the gun, as they were not discussing guns, but she did not feel 

threatened.    

 

  Eventually, Officer Otero guided  to her bed.  indicated that she was 

intoxicated at that point, which she recognized because her head was cloudy. Once they were both 

standing at the foot of the bed, Officer Otero began to fondle her pants and pulled her pants and 

underwear down to her ankles. Officer Otero removed his own pants by pulling them down to his 

ankles. Officer Otero proceeded to place his penis inside ’s vagina, entering her from behind. 

Officer Otero also placed his hands on ’s hips.  described Officer Otero's actions as 

very rough because they were fast and strong. Officer Otero did not use a condom, and  

believed he may have ejaculated. Officer Otero then immediately left the apartment.  

indicated her pants were still around her ankles when he left.  stated that Officer Otero did 

not ask her to have sex and she did not consent to having sex.  did not recall saying no and 

some of the details were foggy, because she was drinking.    

 

  Immediately following the incident,  felt confused, in disbelief, and ashamed, but 

she did not refer to it as sexual assault until very recently.  explained that around New Year’s 

Day 2019, she began thinking of her prior relationships and realized that she was sexually assaulted 

by Officer Otero.  explained that her prior sexual relationships were things she said yes to, 

but she did not say yes to this incident at all. Upon realizing she was the victim of sexual assault, 

she eventually confided in her parents but did not tell anyone else about the incident.  stated 

she had a mental breakdown and was taken to the emergency room at Beaumont Hospital in the 

Detroit metro area due to suicidal thoughts on January 17, 2019. She was then transferred to a 
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psychiatric hospital and released on January 22, 2019.  stated she has not told anyone other 

than her parents and hospital staff about this incident.    

 

   stated that Officer Otero sent her an email in July or August of 2016.  was 

living in Virginia by that time. The email came from Officer Otero's  

email address.  stated she could not find this email anymore, but she recalled that it may 

have said, "Good morning."  stated she responded saying thank you for emailing, but she 

moved out of state.  and Officer Otero have had no other contact since the April 3, 2016 

incident other than this email.8      

 

In a statement to COPA on Feb. 24, 20219, outcry witness , father of , 

related that his daughter told him about the encounter between herself and Officer Otero in January 

2019 after she was released from a psychiatric hospital.  told her parents10 that she had been 

sexually assaulted by a Chicago Police Officer in 2016.  related to them that she called the 

police after her home had been burglarized. The officer, "Daniel," who responded to her home and 

conducted an investigation, offered to return to her home after his shift was over and instructed 

her not to tell his partner.   related that when Daniel returned, they smoked cigarettes, drank 

alcohol and then "Daniel" sexually assaulted .  stated that  did not provide 

details of the sexual encounter and he is unaware if  had any additional contact with Daniel 

after the incident.   

 

   In his statement to COPA on November 12, 2019, Det. O’Malley 11 related that on the date 

and time in question, he was on duty and partnered with Officer Otero, who was not his normal 

partner. He worked with Officer Otero approximately 7 to 10 times while he was assigned to the 

018th District. On the date of the incident, they responded to a peeping tom call and met with 

. After obtaining the necessary information needed to generate a case report, both he and 

Officer Otero canvassed the area for the offender. Officer Otero related that he did not recall if he 

separated from Officer Otero but stated that it would not be unusual if he did. Det. O’Malley did 

not recall transporting  to Starbuck’s. Det. O’Malley had no knowledge of a relationship 

between Officer Otero and  and did not observe the pair flirting.   

 

  Det. O’Malley has not had any contact with Officer Otero since May 2018 when he was 

promoted to detective. Det. O’Malley related that while on patrol together, they would just have 

basic conversation and did not recall Officer Otero commenting on . Det. O’Malley 

described Officer Otero as being more social than himself in that if they responded on a scene, 

Officer Otero often interacted with and talked to other officers. Det. O’Malley added that he has 

never witnessed any inappropriate interactions involving Officer Otero.  

  

  In his statement to COPA on February 5, 2020, Accused Field Training Daniel Otero12 

related that on April 3, 2016, he was on patrol with Det. Patrick O’Malley when the pair responded 

 
8 On June 27, 2020,  contact COPA requesting to terminate her complaint to move forward with her healing. See 

Att. 33 
9 Att. 37 
10 's mother, , refused to provide a statement to COPA. 
11 Att. 18 & 29  
12 Att. 23 & 27  
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to a burglary call at the location . When they arrived on the scene, they were met 

by , who reported that someone had broken into her apartment. Officer Otero and Det. 

O’Malley conducted a preliminary investigation which included conducting a canvass, speaking 

to one of ’s neighbors, and notifying their sergeant and the detective division. Officer Otero 

related that  appeared to be bothered and uncomfortable given that the incident had just 

occurred. When they were done with the preliminary investigation,  expressed she still felt 

uncomfortable. Officer Otero asked her if she wanted a ride to a friend’s house, McDonald’s, or 

Starbuck’s but  could not decide. Although he and his partner would normally finish the 

reports in the station, they decided to complete the report inside the car.  accompanied them 

to the vehicle and sat on the backseat. When they completed the report, Officer Otero again asked 

her if there was some place, he could take her. She decided on Starbuck’s but told him that she had 

to go upstairs to her apartment to retrieve some items. Officer Otero escorted her to her apartment, 

while Det. O’Malley remained in the squad car.   

 

  Officer Otero related that upon arrival at her apartment,  provided him her contact 

information and instructed him to contact her when he got off work. Officer Otero stated that he 

was surprised and flattered by the gesture and found  attractive. Officer Otero took ’s 

information and returned to the squad car. Officer Otero did not tell Det. O’Malley what had 

transpired between he and  and felt that it was not his business. While Officer Otero stated 

that he offered to take her to Starbuck’s several times and she finally accepted the offer, he did not 

recall if he gave her a courtesy ride. Officer Otero related that it is not unusual for him to transport 

victims to a different location, and he tries to assist citizens as much as possible. Sometimes he 

calls the transport in and sometimes he does not. He explained that it depends on the circumstances.     

 

  Prior to the end of his shift,  and Officer Otero made arrangements, via email, for 

Officer Otero to pick her up from the local Starbuck’s. When Officer Otero finished his tour of 

duty, he met  at the local Starbuck’s and the two subsequently returned to ’s residence. 

Officer Otero related that they were seated on the couch in the living room and engaged in a casual 

conversation. At times, they would step out onto the fire escape to have a cigarette. After talking 

for about an hour,  got up and sat closer to Officer Otero. The two began kissing for a few 

minutes.  then placed her hand on the crotch area of his pants. She then tried to unbuckle his 

belt and unzip his pants. Officer Otero assisted her in removing his pants.  began to perform 

oral sex on Officer Otero.  then walked to the kitchen area and returned with a condom.  

Officer Otero put on the condom,  straddled Officer Otero and the two had sex in that position. 

Officer Otero ejaculated and  retrieved the condom and disposed it. He and  dressed 

and continued talking for approximately two more hours. 

 

  Officer Otero stated that during intercourse,  appeared to be enjoying it in that she 

was moaning and caressing him and gave him no indication that something was wrong, or she 

wanted to stop. Officer Otero recalled thinking that he was enjoying the intercourse; he was 

impressed by her; and she could possibly be his girlfriend. Officer Otero did not recall what  

was wearing and does not know who removed her clothing. Officer Otero stated that although he 

does drink alcohol, he did not consume any alcohol with  and neither did she. Officer Otero 

also stated that he did not have his weapon on him at the time. It was locked inside of his personal 

vehicle. Officer Otero related that he and  emailed each other a few times after the incident 

with intent of hanging out, yet their plans never came to fruition. Officer Otero, who never had 
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’s telephone number, stated that they only communicated via email and, at some point, that 

ceased after she stopped responding his emails. Officer Otero categorically denied all allegations 

against him.    

 

 COPA conducted a second interview13 with Officer Daniel Otero on October 20, 2020, 

after serving him with an additional allegation, Allegation 5. During that statement Officer Otero 

stated he did not have anything to add to his prior statement. Furthermore, he denied having an 

improper sexual relationship with , the victim of a crime that he responded to during the 

course of his duties.  

 

  Officer Otero submitted several email exchanges14 between himself and  dated April 

4, 2016 through April 11,2016. On April 4, 2016, Officer Otero emailed  and indicated he 

would like to “hang out”15 with her again and proposed having drinks.  responded on April 

6, 2016, saying “drinks do sound great.”  He then emailed her on April 7, 2016 suggesting they 

attend the Cubs opening game together, but  responded that she did not enjoy baseball and 

something else may be better. Officer Otero emailed her again on April 10, 2016 asking if she was 

awake and again on April 11, 2016 asking when she started work.  responded on April 11, 

2016 that she started work at 9. There were no other emails submitted to COPA.  

 

 The Chicago Police Department (CPD) conducted a criminal investigation into ’s 

allegations of sexual assault under Case Report .16 The case was ultimately suspended 

due to CPD not believing the case met the requirements for a criminal investigation.17 

 

VI. LEGAL STANDARD  

 
For each Allegation COPA must make one of the following findings:  

 

1. Sustained - where it is determined the allegation is supported by a preponderance of the evidence;  

 

2. Not Sustained - where it is determined there is insufficient evidence to prove the allegations by a 

preponderance of the evidence;  

 

3. Unfounded - where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that an allegation is false or 

not factual; or  

 

4. Exonerated - where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that the conduct descried in 

the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper.  

 

A preponderance of evidence can be described as evidence indicating that it is more likely 

than not that the conduct reviewed complied with Department policy. See Avery v. State Farm Mutual 

Automobile Insurance Co., 216 Ill. 2d 100, 191 (2005), (a proposition is proved by a preponderance of 

 
13 Att. 28 & 30  
14 Att. 30 
15 Id.  
16 Att. 10, 11, 32  
17 Att. 32  
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the evidence when it has found to be more probably true than not). If the evidence gathered in an 

investigation establishes that it is more likely that the conduct complied with Department policy than 

that it did not, even if by a narrow margin, then the preponderance of the evidence standard is met. 

 

Clear and convincing evidence is a higher standard than a preponderance of the evidence but 

lower than the "beyond-a-reasonable doubt" standard required to convict a person of a criminal offense. 

See e.g., People v. Coan, 2016 IL App (2d) 151036 (2016). Clear and Convincing can be defined as a 

“degree of proof, which, considering all the evidence in the case, produces the firm and abiding belief 

that it is highly probable that the proposition . . . is true.” Id. at ¶ 28. 

 

VII. ANALYSIS 

 

  COPA finds that Allegations #1 and 2, that Officer Otero removed 's pants and 

underwear without her consent and vaginally penetrated  with his penis without her 

consent, are Not Sustained. COPA finds that there is insufficient evidence to show that the 

allegations occurred as alleged. ’s account differs from Officer Otero’s account.  

described Officer Otero removing her clothing and his own clothing. She further described Officer 

Otero’s actions as rough during the sexual intercourse because they were fast and strong.  

further explained that Officer Otero did not ask her to have sex nor did she consent to having sex. 

However,  did not articulate how Officer Otero might have known that she did not want to 

have sex. Specifically, she did not indicate that she vocalized her lack of consent verbally or 

physically in a way that would lead a him to understand that she was not a willing participant in 

the sexual encounter. While Officer Otero admitted that he had sex with , he described her 

as an active participant before and during the sexual encounter.  did not seek medical 

treatment for the sexual assault and did not share details of the incident with anyone until 

approximately three years later. Though COPA acknowledges that ’s delayed outcry and lack 

of medical treatment is not an uncommon response to a sexual assault, the lack of corroboration is 

an obstacle to sustaining the allegations in this case. Nor does COPA find there’s clear and 

convincing evidence to exonerate the allegation. Thus, COPA reached a finding of Not Sustained 

for Allegations #1 and #2.  

 

  COPA finds that Allegation #3 that Officer Daniel Otero used his position for personal 

gain in that he obtained an email address from , the victim of the burglary, is Not 

Sustained.  and Officer Otero provided differing accounts.  related that Officer Otero 

asked her for her email address when they were alone and away from Det. O’Malley. However, 

Officer Otero related that while he and  were upstairs in her apartment and Det. O’Malley was 

inside of the squad car,  offered him her email address and told him to contact her when his 

tour was over. There is insufficient information to support either account or show that Officer 

Otero used his position for personal gain in obtaining her email address. Therefore, this allegation 

is Not Sustained.  

 

  COPA finds that Allegation #4 that Officer Otero permitted a person not on official police 

business to ride in a Department vehicle without being authorized is Not Sustained.   stated 

that she decided to go to a nearby Starbucks because she did not feel safe. She further reported the 

officers drove her to the Starbucks, and Officer Otero escorted her inside, while his partner 

remained in the car. Officer Otero related that, although he has done so in the past, he did not recall 
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if he transported  to Starbuck’s as she alleged. Det. O’Malley did not recall taking  to 

Starbuck’s. There is insufficient evidence to support ’s account. GPS evidence is unavailable 

to do the delay in reporting. Therefore, this allegation is Not Sustained.  

 

  COPA finds that Allegation #5 that Officer Otero engaged in an improper sexual 

relationship with , the victim of a crime that Officer Otero responded to in the course of 

his duties as a Chicago Police Officer is Sustained. Officer Otero met  while in his official 

capacity as a police officer investigating an incident where she was a victim of a crime. During 

that interaction and while still on duty and investigating the crime, Officer Otero made 

arrangements to engage in a social relationship with  mere hours after responding to the 

burglary. The burglary investigation was ongoing when Officer Otero arrived at ’s home the 

following morning, as no one was arrested, and the incident required further investigation. There 

is no dispute that when he returned to her residence, he had sexual intercourse with . While 

there is insufficient evidence to show that the sexual intercourse was nonconsensual,  was 

already victimized and traumatized earlier that morning from the burglary, making her particularly 

vulnerable. Officer Otero was in a position of authority as a police officer investigating a crime 

and he used his position to seek a personal relationship. His position, her vulnerability, and the 

ongoing criminal investigation into the burglary all make his conduct and the sexual relationship 

improper. This conduct is unbecoming of a Chicago police officer and violates Chicago Police 

Department Rules 2, 3, and 4. Therefore, Allegation #5 is Sustained.      

 

 

VIII. RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE FOR SUSTAINED ALLEGATIONS 

 

a. Officer Daniel Otero 

i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History  

1. Complimentary: 1 Presidential Election Deployment Award, 1 

Physical Fitness Emblem of Recognition, 63 Honorable Mentions, 

2 Department Commendations, 2 Crime Reduction Award (2019 & 

2009), 1 Complimentary Letter, 1 Police Officer of the Month 

Award, 1 Honorable Mention Ribbon Award, 1 NATO Summit 

Service Award, 1 Unit Meritorious Performance Award  

 

2. Disciplinary: None  

 

ii. Recommended Penalty, by Allegation 

1. Allegation No. 5: Separation  

 

Only hours after  reported a burglary at her home, Officer Otero, having 

previously investigated this alleged crime, returned to ’s residence, and engaged in a sexual 

encounter with .  was vulnerable due to the burglary that just occurred at her home, 

which was actively under investigation by CPD. Nevertheless, Officer Otero, without disclosing 

any of his actions to his partner, planned with  to meet-up following Officer Otero’s tour of 

duty. And when the two met, is it undisputed they engaged sexual intercourse. Furthermore, if the 

burglary had resulted in felony charges, Officer Otero, as one of the responding officers, would 
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have been a witness in this investigation. His conduct demonstrated a lack of judgement, self-

control, and was in stark contrast to CPD’s stated mission and goals.  Furthermore, his actions had 

the potential to damage an ongoing criminal investigation. Such a decision by a CPD officer 

undermines public confidence in the Department and discredits the Department. Therefore, COPA 

recommends that Officer Otero is Separated from the Department.  

 

 

Approved: 

  5/14/2021 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 

Matthew Haynam 

Deputy Chief Administrator  

                                                                        

Date 

__________________________________  

Andrea Kersten  

Chief of Investigative Operations  

___________________________________ 

Sydney Roberts 

Chief Administrator  
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Appendix A 

 

Assigned Investigative Staff 

 

Squad#: 9 

Investigator: Shykela Carter 

Supervising Investigator: Sharday Jackson 

Deputy Chief: Matthew Haynam  

  

 

 


